

TR310*

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN MARINE ACT 1982
W.A. MARINE AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1998

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Division 1 — Preliminary

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *W.A. Marine Amendment Regulations 1998*.

Commencement

2. These regulations come into operation on 1 July 1998.

Division 2 — W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983

Schedule 3 amended

3. Schedule 3 to the *W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983** is amended in the column headed "Fee" —

- (a) in the item relating to regulation 9 (1), by deleting "\$44.00" and substituting the following —

" \$50.00 ";

- (b) in the item relating to regulation 9 (2), by deleting “\$44.00” and substituting the following —
“ \$50.00 ”;
- (c) in the item relating to regulation 10 (1), by deleting “\$35.00” and substituting the following —
“ \$40.00 ”;
- (d) in the item relating to regulation 17 (1) (corresponding to “Registration of application”, etc.), by deleting “\$85.00” and substituting the following —
“ \$86.00 ”;
- (e) in the item relating to regulation 17 (2), by deleting “\$18.00” and substituting the following —
“ \$50.00 ”; and
- (f) in the item relating to regulation 29 (1), by deleting “\$44.00” and substituting the following —
“ \$50.00 ”.

[* *Reprinted as at 30 July 1997.*]

Division 3 — W.A. Marine (Hire and Drive Vessels) Regulations 1983

Regulation 4 amended

4. Regulation 4 (2) (e) of the *W.A. Marine (Hire and Drive Vessels) Regulations 1983** is amended —

- (a) in substituted clause 3.1.2 (1) (b), by deleting “\$234” and substituting the following —
“ \$235 ”; and
- (b) in substituted clause 3.1.2 (3) (b), by deleting “\$116” and substituting the following —
“ \$117 ”.

[* *Published in Gazette 1 July 1983, pp. 2185-8.*
For amendments to 24 April 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 304.]

Division 4 — W.A. Marine (Radiotelephony) Regulations 1981

Regulation 16 amended

5. Regulation 16 of the *W.A. Marine (Radiotelephony) Regulations 1981** is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (2a), by deleting “\$227” and substituting the following —
“ \$228 ”; and
- (b) in subregulation (2b), by deleting “\$113” and substituting the following —
“ \$114 ”.

[* *Published in Gazette 27 November 1981, p. 4839-46.*
For amendments to 24 April 1998 see 1997 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 305-6.]

***Division 5 — W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey)
Regulations 1983***

Principal regulations

6. In this Division, the *W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Reprinted as at 30 July 1997.*]

Schedule 1 amended

7. (1) Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting item 1 (a) and substituting the following —

“

- (a) Subject to paragraph (b), the standard fees for examination of plans of a vessel, initial surveys and subsequent surveys are as follows —

Length of vessel	Examination of plans	Initial survey	Subsequent surveys
(metres)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
Not exceeding 7	360	775	172
Over 7 but not exceeding 8	463	1 029	185
Over 8 but not exceeding 9	570	1 341	198
Over 9 but not exceeding 10	669	1 648	210
Over 10 but not exceeding 11	824	1 982	231
Over 11 but not exceeding 12	979	2 320	254
Over 12 but not exceeding 13	1 131	2 654	278
Over 13 but not exceeding 14	1 291	2 987	299
Over 14 but not exceeding 15	1 446	3 322	322
Over 15 but not exceeding 16	1 594	3 659	342
Over 16 but not exceeding 17	1 749	3 993	366
Over 17 but not exceeding 18	1 909	4 328	389
Over 18 but not exceeding 19	2 058	4 662	411
Over 19 but not exceeding 20	2 213	4 999	435
Over 20 but not exceeding 21	2 392	5 359	467
Over 21 but not exceeding 22	2 573	5 717	503
Over 22 but not exceeding 23	2 752	6 077	538
Over 23 but not exceeding 24	2 936	6 442	570
Over 24 but not exceeding 25	3 113	6 799	603
Over 25 but not exceeding 26	3 299	7 157	637
Over 26 but not exceeding 27	3 474	7 517	669
Over 27 but not exceeding 28	3 659	7 882	706
Over 28 but not exceeding 29	3 835	8 242	739
Over 29 but not exceeding 30	4 016	8 598	772

Over 30 but not exceeding 31	4 221	8 985	817
Over 31 but not exceeding 32	4 429	9 377	864
Over 32 but not exceeding 33	4 631	9 760	908
Over 33 but not exceeding 34	4 840	10 148	955
Over 34 but not exceeding 35	5 045	10 533	1 000
Over 35 but not exceeding 36	5 252	10 918	1 044
Over 36 but not exceeding 37	5 464	11 303	1 091
Over 37 but not exceeding 38	5 663	11 695	1 132
Over 38 but not exceeding 39	5 871	12 079	1 177
Over 39 but not exceeding 40	6 077	12 465	1 223
Over 40 but not exceeding 41	6 310	12 873	1 283
Over 41 but not exceeding 42	6 540	13 288	1 339
Over 42 but not exceeding 43	6 771	13 704	1 394
Over 43 but not exceeding 44	7 005	14 109	1 451
Over 44 but not exceeding 45	7 235	14 528	1 508
Over 45 but not exceeding 46	7 467	14 934	1 561
Over 46 but not exceeding 47	7 699	15 345	1 619
Over 47 but not exceeding 48	7 929	15 761	1 674
Over 48 but not exceeding 49	8 165	16 171	1 730
Over 49 but not exceeding 50	8 394	16 582	1 788
Over 50	8 624	16 994	1 843

”.

(2) Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in the second column of the Table to item 1 (b) (i), by deleting “\$128 per hour” and substituting the following —

“ \$90 per hour ”; and

- (b) in the second column of the Table to item 1 (b) (ii), by deleting “\$169.00 per hour” and substituting the following —

“ \$90 per hour ”.

(3) Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting item 2, 3 and 4 and substituting the following items —

“

2. Other Fees and Charges

The following fees are payable in relation to the matters set out in this item —

- | | | |
|-----|---|------|
| (a) | issue of certificate of survey where the Department accepts a certificate of survey issued by another marine authority: | \$65 |
| (b) | extension of period of validity of certificate of survey: | \$65 |
| (c) | issue of replacement or copy of certificate of survey: | \$65 |

(d)	pressure vessel —	
(i)	examination of the plans (*see note 1):	\$90 per hour
(ii)	initial survey and test:	\$90 per hour
(e)	crane installation on a vessel —	
(i)	examination of the plans (*see note 1):	\$90 per hour
(ii)	survey and test:	\$90 per hour
(f)	towage permit —	
(i)	inspection of towage arrangement before the issue of permit:	\$90 per hour
(ii)	issue of permit:	\$65
(g)	permit to operate —	
(i)	inspection before the issue of a permit:	\$90 per hour
(ii)	issue of permit:	\$65
(h)	permit to trial —	
(i)	inspection before the issue of permit:	\$90 per hour
(ii)	issue of permit:	\$65
(i)	data checking —	
(i)	stability data of vessel, where detailed check of loading required (*see note 1):	\$1 857
(ii)	stability data of vessel, where detailed check of loading not required (*see note 1):	\$460
(iii)	lightship data:	\$460
(j)	attendance at inclining experiment, roll period test, authorized practical stability test or lightship test:	\$460
(k)	issue of Load Line Certificate:	\$45 per metre x length of vessel
(l)	surveyor required to attend a vessel, site or meeting:	\$90 per hour plus travel expenses

- | | | |
|------|---|---|
| (m) | performance of survey or service during overtime hours, weekends or public holidays: | \$107 per hour (in addition to other applicable fees) |
| (n) | request for information requiring search of — | |
| (i) | printed records: | \$81 per hour, minimum charge of \$81 |
| (ii) | computer records: | \$90 per hour, minimum charge of \$90 |
| (o) | photocopying: | 80c/page |
| (p) | for a surveyor to attend a vessel, site, meeting or other survey or service outside the metropolitan area, on the request of the owner: | 65c per km travelled by car |

Notes: 1. The fees for examination of plans and for checking stability data [items marked (*)] allow for returning plans/data to the applicant for one amendment. If further amendment or checking is required, the fee for the surveyor's time for checking, examining and approving plans or data is \$90 per hour.

2. Hourly fees are charged per hour or part of an hour.

”.

(4) Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting item 4 and substituting the following item —

“

4. **Annual exemption fee**

The annual exemption fee where the length of the vessel —

- | | | |
|-----|--|-------|
| (a) | does not exceed 5 metres: | \$49 |
| (b) | exceeds 5 metres but does not exceed 10 metres: | \$97 |
| (c) | exceeds 10 metres but does not exceed 20 metres: | \$179 |
| (d) | exceeds 20 metres: | \$244 |

Recording of transfer of vessel:	\$24
----------------------------------	------

”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.